Current and deferred income taxes   23,157   5,749
Other   (57,765)   (24,385)

Cash provided by operations   157,830   78,743

Cash used for investment:
Expenditures for property and equipment   (48,173)   (41,549)
Proceeds from sale of assets   1,667   169

Cash used for investment   (46,506)   (41,380)

Cash used for financing:
Cash dividends paid   (2,792)   (2,224)
Changes in debt, net   (31,909)   (5,134)
Other   (1,005)   (3,922)

Cash used for financing   (35,706)   (11,280)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   3,293   (2,983)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents   78,911   23,100
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   427,111   462,326

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 506,022   $ 485,426

8

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION —OPERATING RESULTS
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Quarter Ended
   September 29, 2012   September 24, 2011
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
Sales   $1,744.6   $ —   $1,744.6   $1,774.8   $ —   $1,774.8
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   1,284.2   —   1,284.2   1,315.1   —   1,315.1

Gross profit   460.4   —   460.4   459.7   —   459.7

Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   415.5   —   415.5   418.4   —   418.4
Asset impairments and other operating expenses (a)   11.4   (11.4)   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   426.9   (11.4)   415.5   418.4   —   418.4
Operating income   33.5   11.4   44.9   41.3   —   41.3

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (16.9)   —   (16.9)   (17.8)   —   (17.8)
Interest income   11.0   —   11.0   11.0   —   11.0
Gain on extinguishment of non-recourse debt (b)   670.8   (670.8)   —   —   —   —
Other income, net   0.2   —   0.2   0.1   —   0.1

   665.1   (670.8)   (5.7)   (6.7)   —   (6.7)

Pre-tax income   698.6   (659.3)   39.2   34.6   —   34.6
Income tax expense   (263.3)   249.9   (13.4)   (11.1)   —   (11.1)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   435.2   (409.4)   25.8   23.5   —   23.5
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (1.7)   —   (1.7)   (1.5)   —   (1.5)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   433.5   (409.4)   24.1   22.0   —   22.0

Preferred dividends   (0.5)   —   (0.5)   (0.5)   —   (0.5)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 433.0   $ (409.4)  $ 23.6   $ 21.5   $ —   $ 21.5

Basic income per common share:   $ 5.00   $ (4.72)  $ 0.27   $ 0.25   $ —   $ 0.25

Diluted income per common share:   $ 4.92   $ (4.65)  $ 0.27   $ 0.25   $ —   $ 0.25

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   86,661   86,661   86,033   86,033
Diluted   88,104   88,104   87,087   87,087

Note: Totals may not sum down or across due to rounding.
(a) The third quarter of 2012 included a charge to impair fixed assets associated with certain Retail stores in the U.S. and a charge related to a change in the

estimated lease obligation of a closed domestic store. These items totaled $11.4 million and reduced income available to OfficeMax common
shareholders by $7.0 million or $0.08 per diluted share.

(b) The third quarter of 2012 included a non-cash gain of $670.8 million related to an agreement that legally extinguished the Company’s non-recourse debt
guaranteed by Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc. The gain increased net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders by $416.4 or $4.73 per
diluted share.

9

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION —OPERATING RESULTS
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Nine Months Ended
   September 29, 2012   September 24, 2011
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted
Sales   $5,219.9   $ —   $5,219.9   $5,285.4   $ —   $5,285.4
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   3,867.2   —   3,867.2   3,926.2   —   3,926.2

   Gross profit   1,352.7   —   1,352.7   1,359.2   —   1,359.2

Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses   1,241.6   —   1,241.6   1,271.4   —   1,271.4
Asset impairments and other operating expenses (a)   36.7   (36.7)   —   13.9   (13.9)   —

Total operating expenses   1,278.3   (36.7)   1,241.6   1,285.3   (13.9)   1,271.4

   Operating income   74.4   36.7   111.1   73.9   13.9   87.8

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (52.7)   —   (52.7)   (54.7)   —   (54.7)
Interest income   32.8   —   32.8   32.9   —   32.9
Gain on extinguishment of non-recourse debt (b)   670.8   (670.8)   —   —   —   —
Other income, net   0.4   —   0.4   0.3   —   0.3

   651.3   (670.8)   (19.5)   (21.5)   —   (21.5)

Pre-tax income   725.7   (634.1)   91.7   52.4   13.9   66.3
Income tax expense   (272.3)   240.1   (32.2)   (17.8)   (4.9)   (22.7)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   453.5   (394.0)   59.5   34.6   9.0   43.6
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (3.3)   —   (3.3)   (3.1)   —   (3.1)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   450.1   (394.0)   56.2   31.5   9.0   40.5

Preferred dividends   (1.6)   —   (1.6)   (1.6)   —   (1.6)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 448.6   $ (394.0)  $ 54.6   $ 29.9   $ 9.0   $ 38.9

Basic income per common share:   $ 5.18   $ (4.55)  $ 0.63   $ 0.35   $ 0.10   $ 0.45

Diluted income per common share:   $ 5.12   $ (4.48)  $ 0.62   $ 0.34   $ 0.11   $ 0.45

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   86,526   86,526   85,793   85,793
Diluted   87,979   87,979   86,878   86,878

Note: Totals may not sum down or across due to rounding.
(a) The first nine months of 2012 included a non-cash charge of $9.8 million to impair fixed assets associated with certain stores in the U.S. and charges of

$26.9 million related to store closures in the U.S. These items reduced net income by $22.4 million, or $0.26 per diluted share for the first nine months of
2012. The first nine months of 2011 included charges related to store closures in the U.S. of $5.6 million which reduced net income available to
OfficeMax common shareholders by $3.4 million or $0.04 per diluted share. The first nine months of 2011 also included severance charges of $8.3